SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT (Gov. Code, §§ 66462 and 66463)

Subdivision:	SD 9301	Effective Date:	
Subdivider: _	Shapell Industries Inc., a Delaware Corp	Completion Period: 2 years	
THESE SIGNA	TURES ATTEST TO THE PARTIES' AGREEME	ENT HERETO:	
CONTRA COS	TA COUNTY	SUBDIVIDER	_
Julia R. Buerer	n, Public Works Director	Shapell Industries Inc., a Delaware	Corp.
		Print Name RICHARD M.	NEZSON
Ву:		Print Title DIVISION PR	ESIDENT
RECOMMEND	ED FOR APPROVAL:	Popert D	Marc
By:Engin	eering Services Division	Print Name: Print Title:	Vank
FORM APPRO	OVED: Silvano B. Marchesi, County Counsel	[Note: If Subdivider is a corporation, two office must be the chairman of the board, president second must be the secretary, assistant secretary, assistant treasurer. (Corp. Code, § 31 Subdivider is a limited liability company, Subdivider is a limited of corporations, or by two manager, pursuant to the articles of organizal 17151, 17154, 17157.) If Subdivider is a part partner may sign. Signatures by Subdivider residuals.	or any vice president; the etary, chief financial officer 3; Civ. Code, § 1190.) If divider shall sign in the anagers, or by one tion (see Corp. Code, §§ mership. any authorized
mentioned Sub 2. IMPROV signs, street lig improvement p	S. & DATE. Effective on the above date, the Coundivider mutually promise and agree as follows of <u>VEMENTS</u> . Subdivider agrees to install certain reghts, fire hydrants, landscaping and such other plans for this Subdivision as reviewed and on file ins of Approval for this Subdivision, and in conform thereto (hereinafter "Ordinance Code").	oncerning this Subdivision: pad improvements (both public and private), improvements (including appurtenant equit with the Contra Costa County Public Works	, drainage improvements, pment) as required in the Department, as required
required by the accepted consthereunder; an stricter require	der shall complete said improvements (hereinafi e California Subdivision Map Act (Gov. Code, §§ struction practices and in a manner equal or sup and where there is a conflict among the improvem ments shall govern.	; 664I0 et. seq.) in a good workmanlike ma perior to the requirements of the Ordinance nent plans, the Conditions of Approval and	e Code and rulings made the Ordinance Code, the
3. IMPRO	VEMENTS SECURITY. Upon executing this Agrence Code, provide as security to the County:		
A. which together of:	For Performance and Guarantee: \$ 45,000 total one hundred percent (100%) of the estimate	cash, plus additional security, in the ared cost of the Work. Such additional securi	nount of \$_4,449,000, ty is presented in the form
	Cash, certified check or cashier's of Acceptable corporate surety bond. Acceptable irrevocable letter of creating and acceptable irrevocable letter.	edit.	
With thi	s security, Subdivider guarantees performance u and acceptance against any defective workman	ship or materials or any unsatisfactory peri-	offiance.
В.	For Payment: Security in the amount: \$ 2,247 ecurity is presented in the form of:		the estimated cost of the
	Cash, certified check, or cashier's Acceptable corporate surety bond Acceptable irrevocable letter of cr	l. edit.	
or furnishing la	is security, Subdivider guarantees payment to thabor or materials to them or to the Subdivider.		
Upon a security may b	cceptance of the Work as complete by the Board be reduced in accordance with Sections 94-4.40	of Supervisors and upon request of Subdiv 6 and 94-4.408 of the Ordinance Code.	rider, the amounts held as Form Approved by County Counsel

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

valiant	or triat docum						
State of County of	California ofAla	meda)				
On Ju	ne 29, 2016		before me,	Jean R. We	estphal, Nota	of the officer)	
who prov subscrib his/her/th	ly appeared _ ved to me on t ed to the withi neir authorized), or the entity	the basis of s in instrument d capacity(fe	satisfactory e t and acknow s), and that b	rledged to me by his/h er/the	that he/s he/t r signature(s)	hey executed on the instrui	the same in ment the
•	under PENAL ⁻ oh is true and		IURY under t	he laws of the	e State of Cal	ifornia that the	e foregoing
WITNES	S my hand an	nd official sea	al.			JEAN R. WES Notary Public - Alameda Co Commission # Ay Comm. Expires	California ounty 2147285
Signatur	SUN R	Wistin	11	(Seal)			

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

Valid	ity of that accumon	irc.			
	of California ofAlame	eda))		
OnJ	une 29, 2016	before me, .	Jean R. Westphal, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)		
personally appeared Robert D. Moore who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.					
,	under PENALTY aph is true and cor		the laws of the State of California that the foregoing		
WITNE	SS my hand and o	official seal.	JEAN R. WESTPHAL Notary Public - California Alameda County Commission # 2147285 My Comm. Expires Apr 18, 2020		
Signatu	ire flor C.	Nestphal	_ (Seal)		

\$47.0

Tax Collector's Office 625 Court Street Finance Building, Room 100 P. O. Box 631 Martinez, California 94553-0063 (925) 957-5280 (925) 957-2898 (FAX)

Contra Costa County



Russell V. Watts County Treasurer-Tax Collector

Brice B. Bins Chief Deputy Treasurer-Tax Collector

Corrie Gideon Tax Operations Supervisor



Date: 6/28/2016



IF THIS TRACT IS NOT FILED PRIOR TO THE DATE TAXES ARE OPEN FOR COLLECTION (R&T CODE 2608) THIS LETTER IS VOID.

This will certify that I have examined the map of the proposed subdivision entitled:

T.R.A. Tract / MS # City 9301 **SAN RAMON** 66405

222-270-050-8 Parcel #:

and have determined from the official tax records that there are no unpaid County taxes heretofore levied on the property included in the map.

The 2015-2016 tax lien has been paid in full. Our estimate of the 2016-2017 tax lien, which became a lien on the first day of January, 2016 is

\$2,057,885.00

This tract is subject to a 1915 Act Bond. If subject to a 1915 Act Bond, the original principal to calculate a segregation is

The amount calculated is **void** 45 days from the date of this letter, unless this letter is accompanied with security approved by the Contra Costa County Tax Collector Subdivision bond must be presented to the County Tax Collector for review and approval of adequacy of security prior to filing with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors.

> RUSSELL V. WATTS, Treasurer-Tax Collector

PRINCIPAL
Dave Suico
Toll Brothers
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 200
San Ramon, CA 94583
Phone: (925)855-0260

TITLE COMPANY
First American Title Company
1355 Willow Way, Suite 100
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Tavia Allen-Lovett
Phone: (925)356-7047

Order Number: 5105606

SURETY

Name: FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Address: 436 Walnut Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

Phone #: 215-640-1090

BOND NO: 82398028

Tax Year 2016/2017

BOND AGAINST TAXES

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT, SHAPELL INDUSTRIES, INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION, as principal and (Surety) FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Indiana, and authorized to transact surety business in California as surety are held and firmly bound unto the County of Contra Costa, State of California, in the penal sum of **Two Million, Fifty-Seven Thousand, Eight Hundred Eighty-Five and 00/100 Dollars** (\$2,057,885.00), to be paid to said County of Contra Costa, for the payment of which will and truly be made, we and each of us bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

Sealed with our Seals and dated this 14 TH day of JUNE, 2016.

The conditions of the above obligation is such that WHEREAS, the above bounded principal is about to file a map entitled **9301** and covering a subdivision of a tract of land in said County of Contra Costa and there are certain liens for taxes and special assessments collected as taxes, against the said tract of land covered by said map, which taxes and special assessments collected as taxes, are not as yet due or payable.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said <u>Principal</u>, shall pay all of the taxes and special assessments collected as taxes which are a lien against said tract of land covered by said map, at the time of the filing of said map of said tract, then this obligation shall be void and of no effect, otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.



Shapet/Industries, Inc., a Delaware Corporation Principal	FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY Surety Joseph W. Kolok, Jr., Attorney-in-Fact
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	
Public, personally appeared, who proved to	e me, Robert D. Moore, Notary o me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) ument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), a person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the pe	nd that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the rson(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the law true and correct.	s of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Signature	

This area for official notarial seal

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Alameda

On June 20th, 2016 before me, April Crawford, Notary Public------

(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Robert D. Moore, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(Seal)

APRIL CRAWFORD Comm. #2024306

Notary Public - California Califo

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfullness, accuracy or validity of that document.

State of PENNSYLVANIA		· * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
County of CHESTER	}	
OnJUNE 14, 2016	before me,	ARLENE OSTROFF , Notary Public
personally appearedJOSEPH W. KOLOK,	JR.	Name and Title of Notary
personally appeared	Name	and or Names of Signer(s)
Who proved to me on the basis of satisfacto be the person(s) whose name(s) is/ato the within instrument and acknowledghe/she/they executed the same in his/her/the capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signal instrument the person(s), or the entity up which the person(s) acted, executed the interest under PENALTY OF PERJURY under he State of California that the foregoing parand correct.	re subscribed ged to me that heir authorized ature(s) on the bon behalf of instrument.	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL ARLENE OSTROFF, Notary Public Willistown Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires December 3, 2016
Witness my hand and official seal. Signature Alexe Notary Public Signature	gnature OPTION	Place Notary Public Seaf Above
Though the information below is not required by law, it and	may prove valuable to reattachment of this fo	the persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal rm to another document.
Description of Attached Document		
Title or Type of Document		
Document Date		Number of Pages:
Signer's Name:		
☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner - ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☒ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Other: Signer is representing FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY	RIGHTTHUMBPRINT OF SIGNER Top of thumb	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s); ☐ Partner - ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Other: ☐ Signer is representing



Chubb Surety

POWER OF **ATTORNEY** Federal Insurance Company Vigilant Insurance Company **Pacific Indemnity Company**

Attn: Surety Department 15 Mountain View Road Warren, NJ 07059

Know All by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby constitute and appoint Brian C. Block, Richard J. Decker, Daniel P. Dunigan, James L. Hahn, Joseph W. Kolok, Jr., and William F. Simkiss of Paoli, Pennsylvania-

each as their true and lawful Attorney- in- Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (other than bail bonds) given or executed in the course of business, and any instruments amending or altering the same, and consents to the modification or alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations.

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 7th day of July, 2014.





STATE OF NEW JERSEY

County of Somerset

On this 7th day of July, 2014 before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Tina M. Hawkins, to me known to be Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Tina M. Hawkins, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she is Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY. and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of the By- Laws of said Companies; and that she signed said Power of Attorney as Assistant Secretary of said Companies by like authority; and that she is acquainted with David B. Norris, Jr., and knows him to be Vice President of said Companies; and that the signature of David B. Norris, Jr., subscribed to said Power of Attorney is in the genuine handwriting of David B. Norris, Jr., and was thereto subscribed by authority of said By- Laws and in deponent's presence.

Notarial Seal



KATHERINE J. ADELAAR NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY No. 2316685 Commission Expires July 16, 2019

CERTIFICATION

Extract from the By- Laws of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY

"All powers of attorney for and on behalf of the Company may and shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by the Chairman or the President or a Vice President or an Assistant Vice President, jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respective designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signature of each of the following officers: Chairman, President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys- in- Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached."

I, Tina M. Hawkins, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that

- the foregoing extract of the By- Laws of the Companies is true and correct,
- the Companies are duly licensed and authorized to transact surety business in all 50 of the United States of America and the District of Columbia and are authorized by the U.S. Treasury Department; further, Federal and Vigilant are licensed in the U.S. Virgin Islands, and Federal is licensed in American Samoa, Guam, Puerto Rico, and each of the Provinces of Canada except Prince Edward Island; and
- the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Warren, NJ this 14TH DAY OF



ins, Assistant Secretary

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO NOTIFY US OF A CLAIM, VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE, OR BY Telephone (908) 903-3493 Fax (908) 903-3656 e-mail: surety@chubb.com

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS

Statutory Basis

DECEMBER 31, 2015

(in thousands of dollars)

LIABILITIES
AND
SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS

ASSETS

Cash and Short Term Investments	9,544,097 4,491,238 692,901 2,187,839	Outstanding Losses and Loss Expenses \$ Unearned Premiums Dividends Payable to Stockholder Ceded Reinsurance Premiums Payable Provision for Reinsurance Other Liabilities	12,174,848 3,726,665 1,400,000 329,694 35,560 1,295,093
TOTAL INVESTMENTS	17,603,992	TOTAL LIABILITIES	18,961,860
Investments in Affiliates: Chubb Investment Holdings, Inc	3,679,770	Capital Stock	20,980
Pacific Indemnity Company	2,930,246	Paid-In Surplus	3,106,809
Executive Risk Indemnity Inc	1,267,144	Unassigned Funds	10,150,916
Chubb Insurance Investment Holdings Ltd	1,020,650	_	
CC Canada Holdings Ltd	590,955		
Great Northern Insurance Company	469,230	SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS	13,278,705
Chubb Insurance Company of Australia Ltd.	404,845	_	
Vigilant Insurance Company	306,232		
Chubb European Investment Holdings SLP	294,200		
Other Affiliates	566,480		
Premiums Receivable	1,659,749		
Other Assets			
		TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS	
TOTAL ADMITTED ASSETS <u>\$</u>	32,240,565	TO POLICYHOLDERS\$	32,240,565

Investments are valued in accordance with requirements of the National Association of Insurance Commissioners. At December 31, 2015, investments with a carrying value of \$546,611,273 were deposited with government authorities as required by law.

State, County & City of New York, - ss:

Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary of the Federal

__ of the Federal Insurance Company

being duly sworn, deposes and says that the foregoing Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Surplus to Policyholders of said Federal Insurance Company on December 31, 2015 is true and correct and is a true abstract of the Annual Statement of said Company as filed with the Secretary of the Treasury of the United States for the 12 months ending December 31, 2015.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this March 11, 2016.

Jeanette Shipsey

Deur M. Church

JEANETTE SHIPSEY

Notary Public, State of New York
No. 02SH5074142

Qualified in Nassau County

Commission Expires March 10, 2019

Assistant Secretary

Subdivision:	Gale Ranch IV SD 9301			
Bond No.:	2202333			
Premium:	\$37,817.00			
Any claim under this Bond should be sent				
to the following address:				
475 Martingale Road				
Schaumburg IL 60173				

	Schaumburg IL 60173
IMPROVEMENT SECI FOR SUBDIVISION A (Performance, Guarante (Gov. Code, §§ 6649	GREEMENT e and Payment)
RECITAL OF SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT. The Principal has expecified pay for street, drainage and other improvements in Subdivision 9301 and specified for completion in the Subdivision Agreement, all in accordance with State in Final Map or Parcel Map for said subdivision. Under the terms of the Subdivision formance of the Subdivision Agreement and payment to laborers and materialmen.	and local laws and rulings thereunder in order to satisfy conditions for filing of
2. OBLIGATION Shapell Industries, Inc., a Dela North American Specialty Insurance Company	aware Corporation, as Principal,
	thorized to transact surety business in California, as Surety, hereby jointly and
verally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns t	o the County of Contra Costa, California to pay it:
(A. Performance and Guarantee) Four Million Four H	undred Forty Nine Thousand and 00/100 Dollars greement.
(B. Payment) Two Million Two Hundred Forty S	Seven Thousand and 00/100 Oollars
3 2,247,000.00) to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title XV late of California.	(commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division III of the Civil Code of the
3. <u>CONDITION.</u> This obligation is subject to the following condition.	
A. The condition of this obligation as to Sedion 2.(A) administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and waid agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save mployees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; other	i, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and harmless the County of Contra Costa (or city assignee), its officers, agents and
As part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the xpenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the County of Cor axed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.	face amount specified therefor, there shall be included costs and reasonable nta Costa (or city assignee) in successfully enforcing such obligation, and to be
B. The condition of this obligation, as to Section 2.(B) aborting bound unto the County of Contra Costa and all contractors, subcontractors, laterald Subdivision Agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code for me also in case suit is brought upon this work or labor, and that the Surety wind also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay, in addition to the face am (torney's fees, incurred by the County of Contra Costa (or city assignee) in successfraxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.	iterials furnished or labor (hereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the ill pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, ount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable
It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall it of file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the crought upon this bond.	nure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to frem or their assigns in any suit
Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this ob and effect.	oligaton shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force
C. No change, extension of time, alteration, or addition thereunder or any plan or specifications of said work, agreed to by the Principal and the on this bond; and consent is hereby given to make such change, extension of time, a hereby waives the provisions of Civil Code Section 2819 and holds itself bound without	alteration or addition without further notice to or consent by Surety; and Surety
SIGNED AND SEALED on June 6 , 20 16	
Shapell Industries, Inc., a Delaware Principal: Corporation	Surely: North American Specialty Insurance Company
Address: 6800 Kull Conto Plany#320	Address: 475 North Martingale Road
Pleasanton, ICA zio: 94566	Schaumburg IL Zip; 60173
34. Kurbn	By:
Page 1 1 / John 1	Daniel P Dunigan
Print Name: Panari D. Morry	Print Name: Daniel P. Dunigan Title: Attorney-in-Fact

[Rev. 1/06]

NAS SURETY GROUP

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Manchester, New Hampshire, and Washington International Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of Schaumburg, Illinois, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint: WILLIAM F. SIMKISS, DANIEL P. DUNIGAN, BRIAN C. BLOCK,
JOSEPH W. KOLOK JR., JAMES L. HAHN, and RICHARD J. DECKER
JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY
Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of:
FIFTY MILLION (\$50,000,000.00) DOLLARS
This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of both North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on the 9 th of May, 2012:
"RESOLVED, that any two of the Presidents, any Managing Director, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached." By SEAL SEAL Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company & Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this 7th day of, 2013.
North American Specialty Insurance Company
Washington International Insurance Company
State of Illinois County of Cook ss:
On this _7th_day of
I, <u>Jeffrey Goldberg</u> , the duly elected <u>Assistant Secretary</u> of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North

American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, which is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this $\underline{\mathsf{6TH}}$ day of $\ \ \mathsf{JUNE}$

Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Washington International Insurance Company & North American Specialty Insurance Company



NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY A New Hampshire Corporation

BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2015 (Statutory Basis)

Valuation of securities on National Association of Insurance Commissioner Basis

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

Cash	105,812,888	Reserve for Unearned Premiums Reserve for Losses and Loss Adjustment Expenses Funds Withheld Taxes and Other Liabilities	50,927
Bonds	319,869,966		35,111,039
Other Invested Assets	76,969,460		10,419,706
Other Admitted Assets	74,096,571		135,821,222
TOTAL ADMITTED ASSETS	576,748,885	Surplus TOTAL LIABILITIES & -	395,345,991 576,748,885

The undersigned, being duly sworn, says: That he is Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company, Schaumburg, Illinois that said company is a corporation duly organized, existing by virtue of the Laws of the State of New Hampshire and that said Company has also complied with and is duly qualified to act as Surety under the Act of Congress approved; July 1947 6 U.S.C. sec. 6-13; and that to the best of his knowledge and belief the above statement is a full, true and correct statement of the financial condition of the said Company on the

Michael A. Ito

North American Specialty Insurance Company

Subscribed and sworn before me, this 19 day of March, 2016

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL M KENNY

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12/04/2017

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Alameda

On June 10th, 2016 before me, April Crawford, Notary Public-----(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Robert D. Moore, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

april Crampud

(Seal)

APRIL CRAWFORD

Comm. #2024306 otary Public · California Alameda County Comm. Expires May12, 2017

Civil Code § 1189

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfullness, accuracy or validity of that document.

State of PENNSYLVANIA	
County of CHESTER	
On JUNE 6, 2016 before me, _	ARLENE OSTROFF , Notary Public
personally appeared DANIEL P. DUNIGAN	Name and Title of Notary
Name a	nd or Names of Signer(s)
Who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL ARLENE OSTROFF, Notary Public Willistown Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires December 3, 2016
and correct.	
Witness my hand and official seal.	
Signature Signature	
Notally Public Signature	Place Notary Public Seat Above
OPTION.	AL
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to a	
Description of Attached Document	m to unother document.
8	
Title or Type of Document	
Document Date	Number of Pages:
Signer's Name:	
☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner - ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☒ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Other: Signer is representing NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner - ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Other: ☐ Signer is representing